
Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

Agenda

Date:      Monday, 1 June 2020
Time:      3.00 pm
Venue:   Virtual Meeting - Zoom Committee Meeting with Public Access via 
YouTube

Distribution:

Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Lucy Whittle, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

Issued by: Johanna Holmes, Scrutiny Advisor
City Hall, PO Box 3167, Bristol, BS3 9FS
Tel: 0117 9036898
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Thursday, 21 May 2020

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

Agenda

1. Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information 

(Pages 5 - 6)

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
To note any declarations of interest from the Councillors.  They are asked to 
indicate the relevant agenda item, the nature of the interest and in particular 
whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest. 

Any declarations of interest made at the meeting which is not on the register of 
interests should be notified to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion.

4. Minutes of the previous meeting 
To follow

5. Chair's Business 
To note any announcements from the Chair

6. Public Forum 
Up to 30 minutes is allowed for this item 

Any member of the public or Councillor may participate in Public Forum.  The 
detailed arrangements for so doing are set out in the Public Information Sheet at 
the back of this agenda (we recommend that you read this document if you 
intend to submit Public Forum to this meeting).

Public Forum items should be emailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk and 
please note that the following deadlines will apply in relation to this meeting:-

Questions - Written questions must be received 3 clear working days prior to the 
meeting.  For this meeting, this means that your question(s) must be received at 
the latest by 5pm on 26th May.

Petitions and Statements - Petitions and statements must be received on the 
working day prior to the meeting.  For this meeting this means that your 
submission must be received in this office at the latest by 12.00 noon on 29th 
May.

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

7. Annual Business Report 

(Pages 7 - 24)

8. Current Scrutiny Arrangements 
An update will be provided at the meeting.

Some Working Groups will be established to consider pertinent issues, which will 
report back to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board

 Finance Task Group – further details to be confirmed. The Chair of this 
Group will also comment on the two financial reports that will be taken at 
the Cabinet meeting on the 2nd June (papers will be available on Friday 
22nd May) :these can be found here

 People Scrutiny Working Group - further details to be confirmed
 Health Scrutiny Working Group - further details to be confirmed

Other Working Groups will be confirmed in due course.

The Scrutiny Chairs will make further recommendations for scrutiny going 
forward in August.

9. Exclusion of Press and Public 
That under s.100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.

10. Bristol Energy Company - Exempt Item 
This report will follow after the publication of Cabinet papers on the 22nd May.

11. Covid-19 Response (Information Item) 
Report to follow.
Members to contact the Chair and Head of Democratic Engagement if there are 
any points they’d like further information on after the meeting.

12. Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item 

https://democracy.bristol.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=135&MId=8396


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board – Agenda

(Pages 25 - 39)

13. Performance Report: Quarter 4 (Information Item) 
Questions to be brought to the following OSMB meeting (Pages 40 - 63)

14. Corporate Risk Report: Quarter 3 (Information Item) 
Questions to be brought to the following OSMB meeting. (Pages 64 - 87)

15. WECA Forward Plan - Standing Item (For Information) 

(Pages 88 - 98)



www.bristol.gov.uk 

Public Information Sheet
Inspection of Papers - Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

You can find papers for all our meetings on our website at https://www.bristol.gov.uk/council-meetings 

Covid-19: changes to how we hold public meetings

Following changes to government rules, we will use video conferencing to hold all public meetings, 
including Cabinet, Full Council, regulatory meetings (where planning and licensing decisions are made) 
and scrutiny.

Councillors will take decisions remotely and the meetings will be broadcast live on YouTube.

Members of the public who wish to present their public forum in person during the video conference 
must register their interest by giving at least two clear working days’ notice to Democratic Services of 
the request.  To take part in the meeting, you will be required to register for a Zoom account, so that 
Democratic Services is able to match your named Zoom account to your public forum submission, and 
send you the password protected link and the instructions required to join the Zoom meeting to make 
your statement or ask your supplementary question(s).

As part of our security arrangements, please note that we will not permit access to the meeting if 
your Zoom credentials do not match your public forum submission credentials. This is in the 
interests of helping to ensure a safe meeting environment for all attending or observing proceedings 
via a live broadcast.  

Please note: Members of the public will only be invited into the meeting for the duration of their 
submission and then be removed to permit the next public forum participant to speak.

Changes to Public Forum

Members of the public may make a written stat
[...]
 cannot guarantee re-formatting or translation of papers before the date of a particular 
meeting.

Page 6

https://www.bristol.gov.uk/how-council-decisions-are-made/constitution
http://www.bristol.public-i.tv/site/


Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
 Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Board 
1st June 2020 

 
Date of Meeting Report of: Service Director, Legal & Democratic Services 

 
Title: Overview and Scrutiny Management Board Annual Business Report 2020/2021 
Ward: N/A 
 
Officer Presenting Report: Lucy Fleming, Head of Democratic Engagement 
 
Contact Telephone Number:  0117 9222483 
 
 

Recommendations 
 

 a. To note Membership of the Board for 2020/2021  

 b. To agree the dates and times of meetings for 2020/2021 

 c. To note the Scrutiny Terms of Reference 

 d. To note the Mayoral Question Time arrangements preceding meetings of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) 

 e. To establish the Call In Sub-Committee and to note the arrangements 

Summary 
 
This report sets out the annual business.  
 
 
The significant issues in the report are: 
 
As set out in the report. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 7



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
2. Policy 
 
N/A 
 
3.  Consultation 
 
N/A 
 
4. Context  
 
At the annual meeting on 21st May 2020, Full Council established the following; 
 
• Overview and Scrutiny Management Board 
• People Scrutiny Commission (Health Sub-Committee of the People Scrutiny Commission) 
• Growth and Regeneration Scrutiny Commission 
• Communities Scrutiny Commission 
• Resources Scrutiny Commission 
 
 Chair of OSMB: Councillor Geoff Gollop  
 Vice Chair of OSMB: Councillor Celia Phipps  
 
5.  Proposal 
 
OSMB is asked: 

 
a. To note the Membership for 2020/2021 
 
The Board will comprise 11 Members (Labour 6; Conservative 2; Green 2; Liberal Democrat 
1; details as follows; 
 
Councillor Geoff Gollop  
Councillor Celia Phipps 
Councillor Mark Brain 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Claire Hiscott 
Councillor Jeff Lovell 
Councillor Brenda Massey 
Councillor Anthony Negus 
Councillor Paula O’Rourke 
Councillor Jo Sergeant 
Councillor Lucy Whittle 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Overview and Scrutiny Management Board. 

 
 

b. To agree the proposed dates and times of meetings in 2020/2021 
• 3pm, Monday 1st June 
 3pm, Wednesday 8th July   
 3pm, Wednesday 29th July 
 3pm, Wednesday 26th August 
 3pm, Wednesday 30th September 

Other meeting dates and times to be confirmed.  
 

c. To note the Scrutiny Terms of Reference 
 
See appendix A.  

 
Scrutiny Commissions have in recent years mirrored the directorate structure of Bristol City Council.  
For 20/21, Members have agreed that the Communities Scrutiny Commission will continue, even 
though the directorate has been disbanded.  Members are encouraged to consider officer efficiency 
where possible by organising the work programme in such a way to avoid duplication and make best 
use of resources. 
 

d. To note Mayoral Question Time arrangements preceding OSMB meetings (dates TBC) 
 
OSMB is asked to note the Mayoral Question Time arrangements as set out in Appendix B to this 
report 
 

e. To establish the Call In Sub-Committee and to note the arrangements 
 
Where non-executive Councillors have evidence which suggests that the Executive did not take a 
decision in accordance with the principles set out in Article 14 (Decision Making) of part 2 of the 
Constitution, they may ask the Proper Officer to ‘call in’ the decision for scrutiny. 

 
If the requirements are met the Proper Officer will call-in the item and within five working days of the 
request give notice as to the date on which the call-in will be considered by a Call-in Sub Committee.   
 
The membership will be 7 (non-executive) Members, the proportionality being 4 Labour, 1 
Conservative, 1 Green and 1 Liberal Democrat.  The names of Members to serve on each Call In Sub-
Committee will be determined by the Whips. 
  
 
6. Other Options Considered 
 
N
[...]
 meet on the first Tuesday of the month. Meetings start at 4pm.  Meetings of the Cabinet are open to the public with the 
exception of discussion regarding reports which contain exempt/confidential, commercially sensitive or personal information which will be identified 
in the Mayor’s Forward Plan).

Reports submitted to the Mayor and Cabinet will be available on the council’s website 5 clear working days before the date the decision can be 
made.  If you would like a copy by email please contact democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk   

P
age 26

http://www.bristol.gov.uk/
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


- 3 -

Glossary:

HWB Health and Wellbeing Board
LCPB Learning City Partnership Board
APR15 Under the Council’s Constitution if a key decision needs to be taken with less than 28 days’ notice, it can still be taken under APR15 – 

General Exception, if it is impracticable to defer it until the next scheduled Cabinet meeting.  The relevant Scrutiny Commission must 
be notified and the report published as part of the agenda 5 clear working days ahead of the Cabinet meeting

Description of Exempt Information:- England, Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the local Government Act 1972

1 Information relating to any individual.

2 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.

3 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that information).

4 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, with any labour relations 
matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under the authority.

5 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.

6 Information which reveals that the authority proposes
(a) to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; 0r

(b) 
[...]
f people who feel they belong to their 
neighbourhood (QoL)

Above 

BCP357a: Reduce the number of households in temporary 
accommodation

Well Below  BCP425: Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol Well Below 

Title Target status DoT Title Target status DoT

BCP250: Reduce the percentage of people in Bristol who report below 
national average Mental Wellbeing (QoL)

Well Above  BCP266: Increase % of adults with learning difficulties known to social 
care, who are in paid employment

Above 
BCP257: Increase the number of 'Bristol Eating Better Awards' issued to 
food outlets in priority wards

Well Below
BCP268: Increase the number of adults in low pay work & receiving 
benefits accessing in‐work support

Well Above

BCP333: Increase the percentage of residents visiting a park or open 
space at least once a week (QoL)

Above  BCP308: Increase the number of people able to access care and support 
through the use of adaptive technology

Below 

BCP434: Reduce the proportion of deaths attributed to particulate air 
pollution

Below  BCP436: Improve the percentage of premises that have access to 
Ultrafast Broadband

Below 
BCP541: Increase the percentage of household waste sent for reuse, 
recycling and composting

Below  BCP475: Increase the number of passenger journeys on buses Below 

Title Target status DoT

BCP501a: Projected forecast outturn as a percentage of approved budget 
(BCC)

Below 

BCP502: Increase the percentage of invoices paid on time Below 
BCP517: Increase the percentage of Corporate FOI requests responded to 
within 20 working days

Well below 

BCP522:  Reduce the average number of working days lost to sickness  Below 

BCP530  Increase the satisfaction of citizens with our services (QoL) Well Above  DoT = 'Direction of Travel' compared to this time last year 

WORKPLACE ORGANISATIONAL PRIORITIES

WELLBEING WELL CONNECTED

Appendix A1

EMPOWERING & CARING  FAIR & INCLUSIVE

BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL ‐ Q4 2019/20 Performance Summa
[...]
using Revenue 
Account funding. 

G&R

EC4 BCP312
Increase % respondents who volunteer or help out in their 
community at least 3 times a year (QoL)

+ 43.0% 44.0% n/a n/a n/a 47.6% 
There has been a change to how this question is recorded in the Quality of Life survey 
data; the previous year outturn and target have been adjusted in line with the new 
methodology for consistency. These adjusted results  are now more in line with the 
regional average (43%) for people volunteering, though remain higher in Bristol.

RE

EC4 BCP314
Reduce the percentage of people who lack the information to get 
involved in their community (QoL)

- 28.6% 28.0% n/a n/a n/a 27.8% 
Bristol City Council will have some impact on this through services such as comms, cultural 
outlets and community development. The improved result is more likely due to social 
media including a growing number of web platforms and apps aimed at neighbourhood 
networks;  local  community organisations and variety of media outlets.

RE

P
age 48



Corp 
Plan KC 

ref
Code Title +/-

2018/19 
Outturn

2019/20 
Target

Q1 
Progress

Q2 Progress Q3 Progress Q4 Progress
Comparison 
over last 12 

months
Management Notes Directorate 

FI1 BCP310
Increase the number of private sector dwellings returned into 
occupation

+ 537 490 167 355 407 499  Target met even though enforcement work stopped in February and March 2020. G&R

FI1 BCP425 Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol + 260 440 41 148 199 312 

Please note this is an estimated outturn based on the best projection without benefit of 
the Quarterly returns from RPs (delayed due to lack of staff available to process figures at 
RP offices). Council officers are now projecting only 113 AH being completed in Q4 
providing an overall total AH for 2019/20 of 312 AH (against target of 440 AH).     
The main reason for this significant difference between the annual out turn and the 
annual target is that 66 AH have been affected by the decision o
[...]
cial Care and then 
receive Tiers 1 & 2 services

Quarterly
(Snapshot)

There is a count of count of requests for Adult Social Care support requests and also a record of how many were either 
signposted to alternate support or provided with lower level support. The inverse percentage being the percentage of requests 
for support that went onto recieve the higher levels of support.  Performance is reported on a quarter by quarter basis e.g. Q1 - 
55%, Q2 58%  etc

BCP307 Increase the number of disabled people enabled to live more independently 
through home adaptations

Quarterly
(Cumulative)

This measure records the number of people enabled to live more independently in their own home as the result of a home 
adaptation. the Home Adaptations Service operates across both the public and private housing sectors.

PI ref Measure Frequency/period 
reported

Method of calculation

BCP312 Increase the percentage respondents who volunteer or help out in their 
community at least 3 times a year (QoL)

Annual
(Survey)

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is carried out annually and asks Bristol residents about a wide range of topics such as health, 
lifestyles, community, local services and living in Bristol.

BCP314 Reduce the percentage of people who lack the information to get involved in 
their community (QoL)

Annual
(Survey)

The Quality of Life (QoL) survey is carried out annually and asks Bristol residents about a wide range of topics such as health, 
lifestyles, community, local services and living in Bristol.

PI ref Measure Frequency/period 
reported

Method of calculation

BCP310 Increase the number of private sector dwellings returned into occupation
Quarterly

(Cumulative)
This measures the number of non-local authority-owned vacant dwellings returned to occupation or demolished during the 
financial year as a direct result of action by the local authority.

BCP425 Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol
Quarterly

(Cumulative)

This records t
[...]
dation

For the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board to note the attached Corporate Risk Management 
Report and Corporate Risk Register (CRR) Report that went to Cabinet on 21st January 2020

Page 64

Agenda Item 14



1
Version April-2018

Decision Pathway Report

PURPOSE: For reference

MEETING: Cabinet

DATE: 21 January 2020

TITLE Corporate Risk Management Report (CRR)

Ward(s) City Wide

Author:  Jan Cadby Job title: Risk and Insurance Manager

Cabinet lead:  Councillor Cheney Executive Director lead: Mike Jackson / Denise Murray

Proposal origin: BCC Staff

Decision maker: Cabinet Member
Decision forum: Cabinet

Purpose of Report:  Managing risks are an integral element to the achievement of the Bristol City Council’s (BCC) 
Corporate Strategy (CS) deliverables. The report provides an update on work completed to improve risk management 
at BCC and sets out the council’s current significant risks and summarises progress in managing the risks as at Quarter 
3 2019-20. The Q3 Corporate Risk Management Report will be presented to Cabinet in January 2020.

The Corporate Risk Report (CRR) is a key document in the council’s approach to the management of risk; it captures 
strategic risks set out in the Corporate Strategy 2018-2023. It also provides a context through which Directorates 
construct their own high level risk assessments and is used to inform decision making about business planning, 
transformation and service delivery.

The CRR provides assurance to management and Members that Bristol City Council’s significant risks have been 
identified and arrangements are in place to manage those risks within the tolerance levels agreed. It should be noted 
that ‘risk’ by definition includes both threats and opportunities, which is reflected in the CRR.

The CRR summary of risks is attached to this report at Appendix A is the latest formal iteration following a review by 
members of the council’s Corporate Leadership Board (CLB) in January 2020.

Evidence Base: The
[...]
pment Fund).

Malcolm Coe, Director of Investment and 
Corporate Services

DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland
-ca.gov.uk

P
age 98

mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk
mailto:DirectorInvestmentandCorporate@westofengland-ca.gov.uk

	Agenda
	1 Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information
	7 Annual Business Report
	Appendix A - Scrutiny Terms of Reference
	Appendix B - Mayoral Question Time OSR 21
	Appendix C - Call In Arrangements OSR17

	12 Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item
	13 Performance Report: Quarter 4 (Information Item)
	Performance Outturn Report Q4 2019-20
	Q4 Performance Summary
	Appendix A1: Performance Outturn Report
	Key
	Appendix A2: Defintions

	14 Corporate Risk Report: Quarter 3 (Information Item)
	Corporate Risk Q3 19-20 Cabinet Report Jan 21
	Appendix A - Corporate Risk Summary Report Q3 2019-20 Cabinet Report Jan

	15 WECA Forward Plan - Standing Item (For Information)



Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board

1 June 2020 at 3.00 pm

Members Present:-
Councillors: Geoff Gollop (Chair), Celia Phipps (Vice-Chair), Anthony Negus, Stephen Clarke, 
Claire Hiscott, Paula O'Rourke, Brenda Massey, Jo Sergeant, Mark Brain and Jeff Lovell

1.Welcome, Introductions and Safety Information

The Chair welcomed the attendees. The meeting was conducted by Zoom video conference.

2.Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies for absence.

3.Declarations of Interest

No declarations were made.  

4.Minutes of the previous meeting

The minutes of the previous meeting were not circulated but will be added to the agenda of the next 
meeting. 

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the OSMB meeting held 24th April be added to the agenda for the 
next meeting.

5.Chair's Business



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

There was no Chair’s business.

6.Public Forum

The following Public Forum business was received 

Suzanne Audrey, Question 1: 

Question: It is my understanding that the Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's 
accounts, financial performance and governance arrangements. I was, therefore, very concerned to 
learn that the Audit Committee on March 16 discussed the governance of council-owned Bristol Energy 
but members had not been told that a new managing director of the firm had been appointed that 
same day.

Why was this important fact about governance of Bristol Energy not provided for the Audit 
Committee?

Written Answer: The Council’s Audit Committee is responsible for oversight of the Council's accounts, financial 
performance and governance arrangements and as agreed with the Audit Committee the Committee would 
monitor the governance, risk management and financial controls of the Councils subsidiary companies by means 
of reports from the Group Audit & Risk Committee, the Annual Governance Statement and reports produced by 
the Councils Internal and External Auditors. It is understood that they can at any point request additional 
information should matters arise requiring further detail. 

At the Audit Committee meeting on 16 March 2020 following exclusion of the press and public the 
Committee was provided with a verbal update by the External Auditors Grant Thornton on Bristol City 
Council’s Statement of Accounts in relation to Bristol Energy and a wider discussion ensued. 

It is not the duty of the Council’s Audit Committee to carry out functions that properly belong to others, such as 
the company’s management or to undermine the responsibility of the Board, Auditors and Company own Audit 
& Risk Committee.  

The respective Company Board is responsible to direct the strategic & operational delivery of the company, 
which includes selecting, appointing, supporting and reviewing the performance of the Manging Director 
(subject to any reserved matters within the articles of association). In relation to the new appointment being 
made on the 16 March 2020,  the appropriate decision making process was followed and underway on the day 
in question and the relevant information will be incorporated in the scheduled and or requested reports to the 
Council’s own Audit Committee.

Supplementary: The questioner clarified that they were not suggesting that it was the Audit Committee 
function to appoint or manage roles, but it was still unclear why they were not informed that this process was in 
place on the date in question.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Response: The Director for Finance responded that there was a clear process for shareholder decisions that did 
not involve the Audit Committee, so reporting to the Audit Committee would not have been standard practice.

Suzanne Audrey, Question 2: 

Question: With reference to Q1, the failure to give the Audit Committee this important piece of advice seems to 
undermine the role of the Committee. 

What measures are in place to ensure that the Audit Committee are provided with the information they need to 
do their job properly?

Answer: The Council’s Audit Committee is not being given advice in relation to strategic & operational company 
matters, but will be provided with an assurance report from the Group Audit & Risk Committee, Annual 
Governance Statement which explains the processes and procedures in place to enable the subsidiary 
companies to carry out their functions effectively, reports produced by the Council’s internal and external 
auditors and any other subsequent reports requested. These reports are intended to provide oversight of the 
companies and enable the Council’s Audit Committee to consider key matters of their own initiative which may 
lead to the request for more detailed work, if there are areas of concern. 

The Council ensures that there is adequate cooperation within the group (and individual companies within the 
group) and with external auditors to enable the Council’s Audit Committee to discharge its responsibilities 
effectively. 

Supplementary Question: The questioner asked about the timing of reports, and whether Scrutiny received 
these in the most timely way.

Response: The Director of Finance stated that timing was based on when decisions needed to be made. A 
Member of OSMB who is also the Chair of the Audit Committee added that the role of the Audit Committee was 
not to review the day to day working and he would not have expected to have been informed at this point. 

Cllr Clive Stevens, Question 3: 

Question: The Performance Outturn Report shows that the affordable housing target has been missed. That’s a 
real tragedy for the hundreds of people who will be affected. My point on this is that we need a higher target, it 
was 400/year (p49) BCP425, “Increase the number of affordable homes delivered in Bristol” I calculate we need 
more like 1,000 a year In Bristol to satisfy needs by 2035. My question to OSMB members is a more general one: 
do you feel you scrutinise adequately the choice of Key Performance Indicators and targets that are used to 
measure and judge success?  (My supplementary Q will be on affordable housing targets).

Answer: Members receive the performance reports to assist in developing the work programme for scrutiny, 
the indicators are those identified as priorities by officers and cabinet. We can only scrutinise what we are 
allowed to see.

Supplementary Question: Has OSMB been consulted to consider new targets on affordable housing?



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Response: The Cabinet Member for Housing stated that concern was known over the impact of Covid on 
availability, particularly private builds with elements of affordable housing. BCC were reviewing the options to 
help to meet the relevant targets. 

Cllr Clive Stevens, Question 4: 

Question: The Corporate Risk Report to OSMB is dated 21/1/20. But Cabinet’s (for tomorrow) is bang up to 
date. As I feel that Scrutiny is still hindered by this administration and I want to know why. My question is why 
wasn’t the latest risk report supplied to OSMB?

Answer: The Q4 report was not ready for OSMB on 1 June as it was planned to be brought to Cabinet on the 2 
June. It was agreed therefore that Q3 would be published for information and Q4 would be ready for a full item 
on the next OSMB agenda.

Supplementary Question: Cllr Stevens was surprised that the decision to only bring the Q3 Corporate Risk 
Report to OSMB was made.

Response: The Chair clarified that he had made this decision as Chair that it was preferable to wait until the full 
report was prepared, particularly in light of current officer pressures. The Q3 Report was ‘for information’ at this 
meeting and when the Board next meets the Q4 will be available and will be discussed by Members.  

Statement 1, David Redgewell: See published document for statement.
Response and discussion: Mr Redgewell was thanked for his statement, demonstrating what may be the ‘new 
normal’, post Covid. 

Statement 2, Cllr Clive Stevens: 
Response and discussion: Cllr Stevens was thanked for his statement

Statement 3, Cllr Weston: See published document for redacted statement. Part of this statement was 
discussed in the exempt session.
Response and discussion: This statement was also sent to Cabinet, and was submitted here for noting.

7.Annual Business Report

The Annual Business Report was circulated. OSMB members agreed the recommendations as set out below 
(although Councillor Negus was not in support and asked that this be recorded). 

RESOLVED: That;

The Membership of the Board for 2020/2021 be noted; and 

The dates and times of meetings for 2020/2021 be approved; and 

The Scrutiny Terms of Reference be noted; and 

The Mayoral Question Time arrangements preceding meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Board (OSMB) be noted; and 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

 The Call In Sub-Committee be established.

8.Current Scrutiny Arrangements

The OSMB lead Members have been meeting regularly and agreed to pause a full Scrutiny Commission work 
programme, to be revisited in Autumn, while proposing the creation of Working Groups to consider pertinent 
issues. Scrutiny Chairs provided a summary of the working positions, as set out below;

 A Budget Working Group has been agreed, to be chaired by Cllr Clarke. Two finance reports were scheduled 
to be received at the Cabinet meeting the following day. These were  in regard to the Council’s current financial 
position and projected impact of Covid19.  The available figures were  based on modelling and a number of 
assumptions made. BCC and other core cities have presumed there will be two quarters of low/minimal income, 
followed by two of gradual recovery. 

 With regards to the People Scrutiny Working Group; Members were advised that the Lead Members had 
identified safeguarding  as a particular concern, and children’s charities had also raised flags on this. There was 
concern that the risk of Child Sexual Abuse and FGM could increase.   A brief document on the working group 
would be circulated shortly, and would set out how practitioners were able to support children and families, 
how lockdown had affected their ability to protect children, and how harm within the home had changed. 
Further details would be developed in conjunction with the Lead Members.  OSMB Members agreed to this 
working group.

 For a Health Scrutiny Working Group, Members were advised it was difficult to prioritise topics due to the 
number of relevant issues relating to the pandemic. Three areas of focus identified included 1) testing and 
tracing, 2) delays to treatments, and 3) the changes to the GP service and environment. There were also a 
number of areas to link with the Joint Health Over and Scrutiny Committee (JHOSC), including:

 how GPs, pharmacists and dentists had  been affected 

 financial services for care providers

 how the NHS 111 service had coped 

The Deputy Mayor with responsibility for Communities, Equalities and Public Health stated that a rapid review 
had just been conducted on how Covid was disproportionately affecting the BAME communities, and requested 
that this was also looked at in the Health working group. This was agreed.

 Within the Communities Scrutiny Commission (CSC) the process for establishing topics was ongoing. Two 
initial ideas were  around 1) how the local volunteer networks had organised, and if there was learning for 
community activity going forward, and 2) the effectiveness of the waste strategy and management. The Chair of 
the CSC emphasised his preference for a return to formal Scrutiny Commission meetings as soon as possible. 

RESOLVED; that the updates on the Scrutiny Task Groups be noted and that work continue as set out. 

9.Exclusion of Press and Public



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

The Public and press were excluded from the meeting for the following item of business under s.100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Act.
Any Members or Officers with questions or comments regarding items 11-15 can direct these to the Chair to be 
addressed in a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That a statement on behalf of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be referred 
to the Cabinet meeting on 2nd June

10.Bristol Energy Company - Exempt Item

This item was exempt.

11.Covid-19 Response (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Members were provided with the opportunity to contact 
the Chair and Head of Democratic Engagement if there were any points they’d like further information 
on after the meeting.

12.Mayor's Forward Plan - Standing Item

This item was received for information only.

13.Performance Report: Quarter 4 (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Any questions regarding this item to be brought to the 
next OSMB meeting.

14.Corporate Risk Report: Quarter 3 (Information Item)

This item was received for information only. Any questions regarding this item to be brought to the 
next OSMB meeting.

15.WECA Forward Plan - Standing Item (For Information)

This item was received for information only.



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

Meeting ended at 17.40


